
-"'~""" 
P.~CWI ..... -·--

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
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February 5, 1991 

Mr. Steve Tribble, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 Bast Gaines Street 
Tallaha••ee, !'lorida ., 32399-0850 

Rea Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc . ; Complaint and 
Petition against Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc. 
Our Pile fto, 28031.01 

Dear Mr. Tr ibblea 

8JGJNAL ,. . ~ 
1 ·-~ "urY 

Attached please find the original and fifteen (15) copies of 
a COIIPlaint and Petition of Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., filed 
aqainat Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc. 

The attorneys representing Sandy Creek Airpark are as follows: 

ROSB, SUNDSTROM ' BENTLEY 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(904) 877-6555 
Attna P. Marshall Deterding, Esquire 

The Complainant/Petitioner's name and address i s as follows: 

Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc . 
1C Airway 
Panaaa City, Flori da 32404 

We request that a copy of t he PSC Staff Recommendation and 
other documents and corresponde nce i n connection with t his doc ket 
be pr ovi ded to us as Sandy Creek Ai rpark's attorneys in t h i s case. 

PMDalcb 
Enclo•ure 
ccz Matthew Feil, Esquire 

::z 
F. Mar s hall Dete rdi ng 
For t he Firm 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IRIC!NAL 
r.. . :' e.'lpy 
·- - i;,;J 

In r e s Complaint of Sandy Creek 
Airpark, Inc. , against Sandy Creek 
Utilities , Inc. 

DOCKET NO . 

COMPLAINT AND PETITION 

Comes now, the undersigned counsel, on behalf of Sandy Creek 

Airpa rk, Inc . , and files this Complaint and Petit i on pursuant t o 

the provisions of Sections 25-22. 037 and 25-30.560 , Flo rida 

Administrative Code, and Sections 367 .04 5 and 36 7.1 21 , Florida 

Statutes, and in support the reof states: 

1. The name of the Commi ss i on is the Flo rid a Public 

Servi ce Commiss i on, and a s th i s i s the initial p l e adi ng , no 

docket number has been assigned to the case at this time. 

2. The name and address o f the Complainant / Petitione r is : 

Sandy Creek Ai rpark, I nc . 
lC Airway 
Panama Ci ty, Florida 32404 

The name and a ddress of t he e ntity aga i nst whom this 

Complaint is filed is : 

Sand y Cr eek Utilities, Inc . 
17 3 2 Hi ghway 2297 
Pa nama City, Florida 32 4 04 

3. The Compl a inant /Pet i t ioner ' s s ubstantial i nte r est wi ll 

be affected b y the Commission's d e t e rminations r e l ated to t he : 

utility in that Complainant/Petitioner has i n t he past been, an~ 

is currently, the owner of property for which, from time to time, 

water and sewer service is sought from the utility in a general 

area for which the utility has been providing services fo~ 
0 
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severa l years. As such, i n a ny request f o r extensio n o f service, 
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eer ice to a particular lot, or acceptance of fac i lities con­

structed by the Complainant/Petitioner for connection t o facili­

ties of the utility, both the utility and the Complain­

ant/Petitioner herein are required to comply with Commission 

rules, policies and orders in the conduct of such business . 

4. Complainant/Petitioner is not aware of any disputed 

issues of material fact at thLs time. 

5. The facta alleged by Complainant/Petitioner in &upport 

of this filing are as follows: 

(a) Sandy Creek Airpark consists of Phases I and II, 

each of approximately fifty (50) lots, both of which are loc ated 

~diately adjacent t o the wate r and sewer treatment plant 

facilities of Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc. Attac hed hereto as 

Exhibit •A• is a map showing the location of Sandy Creek Airpark, 

Phases I and II, in relation to the treatment plant facilities of 

Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc. 

(b) Phase I of Sandy Creek Airpark i s serve d by one 

water line and one sewer line curr ently co nnected t o the f ac il i ­

t i e s of the utility, and for whi ch approximately s i x (6) lots a re 

currently receiving service. The gre at majorit y of t he l o t s in 

Phase I not receiving service are owned by individuals , with o nly 

eight ( 8 ) additional l ots owne d by the Complainant/Petitione r 

herein. The water and sewer mai ns contai ne d in Pha s e I have been 

connected t o the utility faci l ities of Sandy Creek Utilities , 

Inc., and severa l lots t herein have been recei ving service as a nd 

when requested s ince the utility facili t ies a nd the property 

currently known as Sandy Creek Airpark were under commo n owner­

ship several years ago . 
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(c) Since August, 1987, Complainant/Petitioner has 

pursued attempts to obtain commitments for service to Phase II of 

Sandy Creek Ai~ark from the utility. The request for assurances 

that services can be provided by the utility have taken both 

verbal and written form. The written requests for service have, 

on numerous occasions over the last three years, complied with 

the requirements of Commission Rule 25-30.525, Florida Adminis­

trative Code. 

(d) The utility has failed to comply with the require­

ments of Rule 25-30.530, Florida Administrative Code, in respond­

inq to these repeated requests for service, in that what little 

response has been received in writing has never stated whether or 

not such service can be provided, and when. 

(e) Baaed upon verbal assurances from the utility that 

service can be prvvided to Phase II, the Complainant/Petitioner 

herein has constructed the necessary water and sewer mains in 

Phase II, and has extended those up to the location of the 

utility's existing facilities, and readied them for connection. 

At the utility's insistence, the Complainant/Petitioner herein 

has paid an engineering inspection fpe to the utility's engineer 

for plan review and inspection of the facilities constructed by 

the Complainant/Petitioner, approximately eight (8) months ago, 

and the utility's engineer has approved of those facilities. 

(f) In order to sell lots in Phase II of Sandy Creek 

Airpark, the Complainant/Petitioner must have some written 

assurances that the utility intends to provide service to the 

lots contained therein as each individual lot owner requests such 

service. In addition, Complainant / Petitioner must obtain immedi-
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ate connection of the water and sewer facilities constructed by 

Complainant/Petitioner to those of the utility. 

(g) While the currently described certificates of the 

utility do not include Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., the continuous 

service to Phase I of the Airpark, and the continued assurances 

with relation to Phase II of the Airpark, lead to the conclusion 

that Sandy Creek Airpark in its entirety is de facto within this 

certificated service territory of the utility. 

(h) Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc . , has adequate existing 

excess capacity to provide water and sewer utility services to 

all of Sandy Creek Airpark, and no additions to its distribution 

or collection system will be necessary to provide such service 

beyond those already constructed by the Complainant/Petitioner 

herein. The utility currently owns the water and sewer mains 

servicing Phase I of Sandy Creek Airpark, and Complain­

ant/Petitioner herein stands ready, willing and able to provide, 

by Bill of Sale, the facilities it has constructed on Phase II in 

order to enable the utility to provide service thereto. 

( i) Unless the Commission requires Sandy Creek Utili­

ties, Inc., to extend its official service territory to include 

Sandy Creek Airpark, and finds that the certificated territory 

does already de facto include the property of Complain­

ant/Petitioner, the Complainant/Petitioner or each individual lot 

owner will have to petition for extension of service territory 

each time additional service is needed by them. 

WHBRBFORE, Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc. , requests that the 

Florida Publi c Service Commission require Sandy Creek Utilities, 

Inc., to provide assurances to the Complainant/Petitioner that 
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service ia available to Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., Phase II; 

require connection of the already installed and inspected facili­

ties within Sandy Creek Airpark, Phase II, to the existing 

facilities of Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc.; and require the 

immediate formalization of the extension of service territory of 

the utility so as to officially include Sandy Creek Airpark, 

Inc., Phase I and Phase II, as is de facto the case at present. 

The Commission is authorized to take such actions under the 

provisions of Section 367.045, Florida Statutes. In the alterna-

tive, should the Commission choose not to require the formal 

extension of the utility's existing service territory to include 

Sandy Creek Airpark, Phase II, the Complainant/Petitioner herein 

requests that the Florida Public Service Commission require the 

utility to provide service to Sandy Creek Airpark, Inc., Phases I 

and II, under its authority as expressed in Section 

367.12l(l)(d), Florida Statutes to require service by a regulated 

utility outside ita certificated territory. 

Respectfully submitted this 5th 
day of February, 1991, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(904) 877-6555 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the fore­

going Complaint and Petition has been furnished by u.s . Mail to 

Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc., 1732 Highway 2297, Panama City, 

Florida 32404, and by hand delivery to Matthew Feil, Esquire, 

Division of Legal Services, Florida Public Service Conunission, 

101 Eaat Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 this 5th 

day of February, 1990. 
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